PFBC-DES-NDS (Rev February 2015)

PENNSYLVANIA FISH & BOAT COMMISSION
Division of Environmental Services
Natural Diversity Section
450 Robinson Lane
Bellefonte, PA 16823-9620

QUALIFIED SURVEYORS FOR FRESHWATER MUSSELS
in the INTERIOR BASIN (OHIO, ERIE, AND GENESEE WATERSHEDS)

58 Pa. Code §75.5 provides that in order to conduct surveys for endangered or threatened fish (fish, amphibians,
reptiles and aquatic invertebrates) species or their habitat in connection with an application for a proposed or
planned development activity, a surveyor must be deemed qualified by the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission
(PFBC). An individual who wishes to be qualified by the PFBC to conduct surveys for endangered or threatened
species must demonstrate to the PFBC’s satisfaction that he or she meets the qualified surveyor requirements as
approved by the Executive Director and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The following list includes persons
deemed qualified by the PFBC to possess skills and to have experience in properly searching for and finding
Threatened or Endangered Freshwater Mussel species and in identifying their critical habitat. Persons not on this
list but who have documented experience in conducting scientific studies of, or successful searches for, Threatened
or Endangered Freshwater Mussel species and their critical habitat may submit their qualifications to the Natural
Diversity Section for review and possible inclusion as a qualified surveyor. When applicable, a qualified surveyor
must meet the requirements pertaining to scientific collector’s permits and special permits for endangered and
threatened species. All permitted collector’s encounters with Threatened or Endangered Freshwater Mussel species
must be reported in writing to the PFBC’s Natural Diversity Section.

Arthur Bogan

North Carolina Museum of Martin Huehner
Natural Sciences EnviroScience, Inc.
11 West Jones Street 5070 Stow Road

Raleigh, NC 27601
(919)707-8863
arthur.bogan@ncdenr.gov

Heidi Dunn

1417 Hoff Industrial Drive
O’Fallon, MO 63366

(636)281-1982
hdunn@ecologicalspecialists.com

Greg Styborski

16211 West Road
Saegertown, PA 16433
(814)282-2943
gsburgh@aol.com

Greg Zimmerman
EnviroScience, Inc.
5070 Stow Road
Stow, OH 44224
(330)688-0111

gzimmerman@enviroscienceinc.com

Stow, OH 44224
(614)203-8717
mhuehner@enviroscienceinc.com

Ryan Schwegman

5070 Stow Road

Stow, OH 44224

(330)688-0111
rschwegman@enviroscienceinc.com

Casey Swecker

4525 Este Avenue

Cincinnati, OH 45232
(304)633-5808
cswecker@environmentalsi.com

Joseph Snavely

URS

4507 N. Front Street, Suite 200
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717)635-7916
Joseph.snavely@urs.com
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